

No. 19-1392

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H.,
STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

—v.—

JACKSON WOMEN’S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MISSISSIPPI
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005

Jarvis Dortch
Joshua F. Tom
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF MISSISSIPPI
FOUNDATION, INC.
P.O. Box 2242
Jackson, MS 39225

Brigitte Amiri
Counsel of Record
Whitney L. White
Jennifer Dalven
Louise Melling
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2633
bamiri@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO DECIDE WHETHER TO HAVE AN ABORTION IS FIRMLY ROOTED IN THE CONSTITUTION AND THIS COURT'S JURISPRUDENCE..... | 4 |
| A. The Right to Abortion Rests Firmly on the Liberty Right to Make Fundamental Decisions About Family and Personal Life. | 5 |
| B. The Right to Abortion Rests Firmly on the Fourteenth Amendment Right to Bodily Integrity. | 14 |
| II. ABORTION IS NOT CATEGORICALLY DIFFERENT FROM THE LIBERTY, PRIVACY, AND BODILY INTEGRITY RIGHTS THE COURT HAS LONG RECOGNIZED AS PROTECTED BY THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT. | 17 |
| III. THE FACT THAT COURTS HAVE HAD TO ENFORCE THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO DECIDE WHETHER TO HAVE AN ABORTION DOES NOT JUSTIFY OVERTURNING <i>ROE</i> AND <i>CASEY</i> | 22 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Brown v. Board of Education (Brown I)</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... | 3, 24 |
| <i>Brown v. Board of Education (Brown II)</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)..... | 24, 27 |
| <i>Burton v. State</i> , 49 So. 3d 263 (Fl. Dist. Ct. App. 2010)..... | 20 |
| <i>Canedy v. Boardman</i> , 16 F.3d 183 (7th Cir. 1994) | 16 |
| <i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1596 (2021) | 18 |
| <i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)..... | 7 |
| <i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1982), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... | 9 |
| <i>Cleveland Board of Education v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974)..... | 13 |
| <i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958) | 25 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... | 3, 23 |
| <i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Hunter</i> , 796 F. App'x 532 (10th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> 141 S. Ct. 367 (2020) | 21 |
| <i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1971)..... | 7 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Griffin v. County School Board</i> , 377 U.S. 218 (1964)..... | 25 |
| <i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... | 7, 8, 15 |
| <i>Guertin v. Michigan</i> , 912 F.3d 907 (6th Cir. 2019) | 15 |
| <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) | 18 |
| <i>In re A.C.</i> , 573 A.2d 1235 (D.C. 1990)..... | 20 |
| <i>Kallstrom v. City of Columbus</i> , 136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1998) | 15 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... | 12 |
| <i>Lee v. Macon County Board of Education</i> , 267 F. Supp. 458 (M.D. Ala. 1967), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Wallace v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 215 (1967) | 25 |
| <i>Little Rock Family Planning Services v. Jegley</i> , No. 4:21-cv-00453, 2021 WL 3073849 (E.D. Ark. July 20, 2021), <i>appeal docketed</i> (8th Cir. Aug. 19, 2021) | 11 |
| <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) | 6 |
| <i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)..... | 13 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) | 23 |
| <i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)..... | 5, 6, 13 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)..... | 18 |
| <i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)..... | 13 |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... | 5 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)..... | 14 |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Rogers v. City of Little Rock</i> , 152 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 1998) | 16 |
| <i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961)..... | 18 |
| <i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration & Immigrant Rights & Fight for Equality by Any Means Necessary (BAMN)</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014)..... | 23 |
| <i>SisterSong Women of Color Reproductive Justice Collective v. Kemp</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (N.D. Ga. 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> (11th Cir. Aug. 11, 2020) | 21 |
| <i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)..... | 6, 7, 13, 14 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) (per curiam) | 18 |
| <i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | 9, 10, 27 |
| <i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) | 13 |
| <i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. U.S. District Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)..... | 18 |
| <i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)..... | 15 |
| <i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... | 3, 23, 26 |
| <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016). | 11 |
| <i>Wudtke v. Davis</i> , 128 F.3d 1057 (7th Cir. 1997) | 16 |
| <i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)..... | 13 |

STATUTES & ENACTED BILLS

| | |
|--|----|
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-6732(a)(1)..... | 19 |
| Kentucky Human Life Protection Act, H.B. 148, § 1(1)(c), 2019 Ky. Acts 884 | 20 |
| La. Stat. Ann. § 40:161(I)(3) | 20 |
| S.B. 1457, 2021 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 486, § 1 (to be codified at Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 1-219(A)) | 20 |

LEGISLATIVE & EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

| | |
|---|----|
| Declaration of Constitutional Principles (“Southern Manifesto on Integration”), 102 Cong. Rec. 4459–60 (Mar. 12, 1956)..... | 25 |
| Exec. Order 10,730, 22 Fed. Reg. 7,628 (Sept. 24, 1957) | 25 |
| Exec. Order 11,111, 28 Fed. Reg. 5,709 (June 11, 1963) | 25 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| Donna L. Hoyert, Centers for Disease Control, National Center for Health Statistics, <i>Maternal Mortality Rates in the United States</i> (2019), https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/hestat/maternal-mortality-2021/E-Stat-Maternal-Mortality-Rates-H.pdf | 12 |
| Equal Justice Initiative, “Massive Resistance,” <i>in Segregation in America</i> (2018), https://segregationinamerica.eji.org/report.pdf | 26 |
| Eric Ruben & Joseph Blocher, <i>From Theory to Doctrine: An Empirical Analysis of the Right to Keep and Bear Arms After Heller</i> , 67 Duke L.J. 1433 (2018)..... | 23 |
| Jack Bass, <i>Unlikely Heroes: The Dramatic Story of the Southern Judges of the Fifth Circuit who Translated the Supreme Court's Brown Decision Into a Revolution for Equality</i> (1981) | 25 |
| Lila Hassan & Dan Glaun, <i>COVID-19 and the Most Litigated Presidential Election in Recent U.S. History</i> , PBS: Frontline (Oct. 28, 2020), https://www.pbs.org/wgbh/frontline/article/covid-19-most-litigated-presidential-election-in-recent-us-history/ | 24 |

PBS NewsHour/NPR, *NPR/PBS NewsHour/*
Marist National Poll: May 31–June 4, 2019,
[https://maristpoll.marist.edu/wp-
content/uploads/2019/06/NPR_PBS-
NewsHour_Marist-Poll_USA-NOS-and-Tables-
on-Abortion_1906051428_FINAL.pdf#page=1](https://maristpoll.marist.edu/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/NPR_PBS-NewsHour_Marist-Poll_USA-NOS-and-Tables-on-Abortion_1906051428_FINAL.pdf#page=1) 26
